
(Archive) Safest Places to Live in Idaho 2015

This is an archived document of the Safest Places in Idaho in 2015.

To find the latest data on the Safest Places in Idaho and get an idea how we rank, please visit:

http://www.elitepersonalfinance.com/safest-places-  idaho  /

(The list of Safest Places in 2015 was based on 201  4   FBI Crime Score).

20 Safest Places in Idaho 2015

Rank City Population
Total Number
of Crimes

Crime Score

1 Shelley 4,389 1 0.23
2 Rigby 4,061 1 0.25
3 Rexburg 26,773 9 0.34
4 Fruitland 4,768 2 0.42
5 Moscow 24,705 12 0.49
6 Weiser 5,292 3 0.57
7 Preston 5,161 3 0.58
8 Grangeville 3,117 2 0.64
9 Meridian 85,733 69 0.80
10 Kimberly 3,472 3 0.86
11 Heyburn 3,189 3 0.94
12 Rathdrum 7,147 9 1.26
13 American Falls 4,351 6 1.38
14 Orofino 3,096 5 1.61
15 Post Falls 29,776 51 1.71
16 Gooding 3,452 6 1.74
17 St. Anthony 3,446 6 1.74
18 Lewiston 32,521 59 1.81
19 Blackfoot 11,833 23 1.94
20 Sandpoint 7,629 15 1.97
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All Cities in Idaho
Elite Personal Finance made a detailed analysis of all cities in Idaho and divided them into the 
following categories:

• under 3,000 residents

• 3,000 – 10,000 residents

• 10,000 – 30,000 residents

• over 30,000 residents

Under 3,000 residents

Rank City Population
Total Number
of Crimes

Crime Score

1 Filer 2,622 0 0.00
2 Soda Springs 2,954 1 0.34
3 Parma 2,058 1 0.49
4 Aberdeen 1,944 1 0.51
5 Pinehurst 1,619 1 0.62
6 Bonners Ferry 2,454 2 0.81
7 Ponderay 1,104 1 0.91
8 Challis 1,081 1 0.93
9 Cascade 899 1 1.11
10 Wendell 2,691 4 1.49
11 Spirit Lake 2,016 3 1.49
12 Priest River 1,714 3 1.75
13 Bellevue 2,278 4 1.76
14 Homedale 2,608 5 1.92
15 Sun Valley 1,409 3 2.13
16 Ketchum 2,705 6 2.22
17 Kamiah 1,327 3 2.26
18 Osburn 1,544 4 2.59
19 Shoshone 1,502 4 2.66
20 Montpelier 2,532 9 3.55
21 Wilder 1,587 6 3.78
22 St. Maries 2,317 9 3.88
23 Cottonwood 912 4 4.39
24 Hagerman 846 4 4.73
25 Kellogg 2,118 14 6.61
26 McCall 2,918 21 7.20



3,000 – 10,000 residents

Rank City Population
Total Number
of Crimes

Crime Score

1 Shelley 4,389 1 0.23
2 Rigby 4,061 1 0.25
3 Fruitland 4,768 2 0.42
4 Weiser 5,292 3 0.57
5 Preston 5,161 3 0.58
6 Grangeville 3,117 2 0.64
7 Kimberly 3,472 3 0.86
8 Heyburn 3,189 3 0.94
9 Rathdrum 7,147 9 1.26
10 American Falls 4,351 6 1.38
11 Orofino 3,096 5 1.61
12 Gooding 3,452 6 1.74
13 St. Anthony 3,446 6 1.74
14 Sandpoint 7,629 15 1.97
15 Buhl 4,235 9 2.13
16 Emmett 6,513 15 2.30
17 Rupert 5,633 19 3.37
18 Hailey 8,034 29 3.61
19 Salmon 3,006 11 3.66
20 Payette 7,417 28 3.78

10,000 – 30,000 residents

Rank City Population
Total Number
of Crimes

Crime Score

1 Rexburg 26,773 9 0.34
2 Moscow 24,705 12 0.49
3 Post Falls 29,776 51 1.71
4 Blackfoot 11,833 23 1.94
5 Chubbuck 14,159 41 2.90
6 Mountain Home 13,695 47 3.43
7 Jerome 11,064 38 3.43
8 Garden City 11,332 75 6.62

Over 30,000 residents

Rank City Population
Total Number
of Crimes

Crime Score

1 Meridian 85,733 69 0.80



2 Lewiston 32,521 59 1.81
3 Idaho Falls 58,606 126 2.15
4 Twin Falls 46,358 114 2.46
5 Boise 216,260 641 2.96
6 Nampa 87,735 266 3.03
7 Caldwell 49,597 159 3.21
8 Coeur d’Alene 46,952 239 5.09
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